

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D. RAMESH
WRIT PETITION NO: 18593 OF 2022**



Between:

Vennapusa Uma Bhaskar Reddy, S/o V. Venkata Reddy, Age. 50 Years, Occ. Farmer, R/o. H.No.1/95, Prasannayapalli, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapur, Ananthapur District, A.P.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Chief Secretary, for the State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Secretariat, Amaravathi, A.P
3. The District Collector, Ananthapur District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Tahsildar, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapur District, A.P.
5. V.Venkata Niarayana Reddy, S/o V. Eshwar Reddy, R/o Prasannayapalli, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapur District, Andhra Pradesh.
6. V. Bhaskar Reddy, S/o Late V.Somashekar Reddy, R/o Prasannayapalli, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapur, Ananthapur District, A.P.
7. V. Hanumarth Reddy, S/o V. Eshwar Reddy, R/o Prasannayapalli, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapur, Ananthapur District, A.P.
8. V. Ravinder Reddy, S/o V. Gopal Reddy MIG-303, A.P. Housing Board colony, Ananthapuram town, Ananthapur District, A.P.
9. Panujuru Sudhakar , S/o P. Suryanarayana Shetty, Occ. Business, R/o D.No. 21/531,Dharmavaram, Ananthapuram District, A.P.
10. A.Narayana, S/o Narayana, R/o Prasannayapalli, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapur, Ananthapur District, A.P.
11. Vennapusa Somshekar Reddy, S/o Chinnarappa R/o Prasannayapalli, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapur, Ananthapur District, A.P.
12. V. Sri Ram Reddy, S/o Eswar Reddy, R/o Prasannayapalli, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapur, Ananthapur District, A.P.
13. Penujurri Nagaraju, S/o Suryanarayana Shetty R/o D.No.16/331-3, Market Street, Dharmavaram, Ananthapur District, A.P.
14. P. Suryanarayana Shetty, S/o Chinnappa Shetty R/o D.No.16/331-3, Market Street, Dharmavaram, Ananthapur District, A.P.
15. P.Krishna, S/o Suryanarayana Shetty R/o D.No.16/331-3, Market Street, Dharmavaram, Ananthapur District, A.P.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ, order or directions more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the in action of the Respondent No.2 to 4 for not considering the representation of Petitioner Dt. 07-03-2022 and 02-05-2022 is arbitrary, illegal and violation of principles of natural justice and against the Articles 14, 21 and 300 of Indian Constitution, consequently direct the Respondents No.2 to 4 to consider the Petitioner representations, Dt. 07-03-2022 and 02-05-2022 and enter the name of the Petitioner by deleting his fathers name in the concern revenue records and issue

the pattadar passbook and title deeds in respect of an extent of Ac.4-65 cents in Sy.No.18/1, Rapthadu Village and Mandal, Ananthapur District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the proceedings R.C.No.ROR 22/2022 Dt.23-02-2022 issued by the Respondent No.4, pending disposal of WP No.18593 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing; upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 04.07.2022 & 02.08.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J Ram Mohan Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 4 and GP for General Administration for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“ Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended pending further orders.

For filing counters, post after four (4) weeks.”

**Sd/- M. PADMALATHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**



//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. J Rammohan Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP for General Administration, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

NBR

HIGH COURT

DR, J

DATED: 02/98/2022

ORDER

Post after four (04) weeks

WP.No.18593 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER GRANTED EARLIER EXTENDED

